other fi rst-time adoption impacts have had
the following negative effects on capital
requirements:
– Core Tier 1 ratio12 decreased from 7.59%

to 6.69%;
– Tier 1 ratio from 8.53% to 7.64%;
– Total capital ratio from 11.60% to

11.02%.
However, the ratios remain signifi cantly
above the minimum capital requirements in
force.

12 The Core Tier 1 ratio is the ratio between Tier 1 capital net of preference shares and total risk-weighted assets. Preference shares are
innovative capital instruments which are normally issued by foreign subsidiaries and included in Tier 1 capital if they have characteristics
which guarantee the capital soundness of banks and of their risk-weighted assets.
The Tier 1 ratio is the same ratio except for the fact that at the numerator includes preference shares.

35

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

Reconciliation of net income as per Legislative Decree 87/92
to IAS/IFRS net income: as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

Captions 31st December
2004

(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
 IAS/IFRS fi rst-
time adoption

(IAS 39)
(C)

31st December
2004
IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+B)

31st December
2004

IAS/IFRS
(E=A+B+C)

Net interest income 4,962 –16 238 4,946 5,184

Dividends and income from investments carried at equity 220  –  – 220 220

Interest margin 5,182 –16 238 5,166 5,404

Net commissions 3,447 4 5 3,451 3,456

Profi ts (Losses) on fi nancial transactions 737 1 –235 738 503

Other operating income, net 360 22  – 382 382

Net interest and other banking income 9,726 11 8 9,737 9,745

Administrative costs –5,247 –22 3 –5,269 –5,266

   - including Payroll –3,147 –8  – –3,155 –3,155

   Other –2,100 –14 3 –2,114 –2,111

Adjustments to fi xed assets and intangibles –583 26  – –557 –557

Operating costs –5,830 4 3 –5,826 –5,823

Operating margin 3,896 15 11 3,911 3,922

Adjustments to goodwill arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method –130 130  –  – –

Provisions for risks and charges –167 17 11 –150 –139

Net adjustments to loans and provisions
for possible loan losses –887 –5 –58 –892 –950

Net adjustments to fi nancial fi xed assets –19  – –6 –19 –25

Income from operating activities 2,693 157 –42 2,850 2,808

Extraordinary income (loss) –61 –34  – –95 –95

Income taxes for the period –805 –10 27 –815 –788

Change in the reserve for general banking risks and other reserves 163 –163  –  –  –

Minority interests –106 22  – –84 –84

Net income for the period 1,884 –28 –15 1,856 1,841

36

IAS/IFRS fi rst-time adoption

Reconciliation of net income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS net income:
as at 31st March 2004

(in millions of euro)

Captions 31st March
2004

(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-
time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(IAS 39)

(C)

31st March
2004
IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+B)

31st March
2004

IAS/IFRS
(E=A+B+C)

Net interest income 1,246 –3 44 1,243 1,287

Dividends and income from investments carried at equity 38  –  – 38 38

Interest margin 1,284 –3 44 1,281 1,325

Net commissions 822 1 2 823 825

Profi ts (Losses) on fi nancial transactions 220 0 –117 220 103

Other operating income, net 88 6 2 94 96

Net interest and other banking income 2,414 4 –69 2,418 2,349

Administrative costs –1,303 –5 1 –1,308 –1,307

   - including Payroll –804 –2  – –806 –806

   Other –499 –3 1 –502 –501

Adjustments to fi xed assets and intangibles –133 6 – –127 –127

Operating costs –1,436 1 1 –1,435 –1,434

Operating margin 978 5 –68 983 915

Adjustments to goodwill arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method –32 32  –  –  –

Provisions for risks and charges –39 3 5 –36 –31

Net adjustments to loans and provisions
for possible loan losses –213  – 24 –213 –189

Net adjustments to fi nancial fi xed assets –8 – –9 –8 –17

Income from operating activities 686 40 –48 726 678

Extraordinary income (loss) 4 –1 –1 3 2

Income taxes for the period –254 –5 24 –259 –235

Change in the reserve for general banking risks and other reserves 1 –1 – – –

Minority interests –19 – – –19 –19

Net income for the period 418 33 –25 451 426

The two tables above indicate the effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the statements of income as at
31st December 2004 and as at 31st March 2004.

37

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

(in millions of euro)

IAS/IFRS

Legislative Decree
87/92

Net
interest
income

Dividends
and

profi ts on
investments

carried at
equity

Net fee
and

commis-
sion

income

Profi ts
(Losses) on

trading

Other
operating

income
(expenses)

Operating
costs

Net adjust-
ments to

loans and
receivables

Income
(Loss)/

Provisions

Taxes on
income

from
continuing
operations

Minority
interests

Total

Net interest income 5,166 18 5,184

Dividends and
income from investments
carried at equity 220 220

Net commissions –18 3,474 3,456

Profi ts (Losses) on fi nancial
transactions 503 503

Other operating
income, net 69 280 33 382

Operating costs –5,762 –61 –5,823

Adjustments to goodwill
arising on consolidation
and on application of the
equity method –

Provisions for risks
and charges –139 –139

Net adjustments to loans
and provisions for possible
loan losses –950 –950

Net adjustments
to fi nancial fi xed assets –25 –25

Extraordinary income (loss) –2 –9 66 –35 –103 –54 33 9 –95

Income taxes for the period –788 –788

Minority interests –84 –84

Total 5,146 220 3,465 587 34 –5,585 –1,057 –106 –779 –84 1,841

Restatement of the statement of income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS
statement of income: as at 31st December 2004

38

IAS/IFRS fi rst-time adoption

(in millions of euro)

IAS/IFRS

Legislative Decree
87/92

Net
interest
income

Dividends
and

profi ts on
investments

carried at
equity

Net fee
and

commis-
sion

income

Profi ts
(Losses) on

trading

Other
operating

income
(expenses)

Operating
costs

Net
adjustments
to loans and
receivables

Income
(Loss)/

Provisions

Taxes on
income

from
continuing
operations

Minority
interests

Total

Net interest income 1,284 3 1,287

Dividends and
income from investments
carried at equity 33 5 38

Net commissions –4 829 825

Profi ts (Losses) on fi nancial
transactions 103 103

Other operating
income, net 24 63 9 96

Operating costs –1,419 –15 –1,434

Adjustments to goodwill
arising on consolidation
and on application
of the equity method –

Provisions for risks
and charges –31 –31

Net adjustments to loans
and provisions for possible
loan losses –189 –189

Net adjustments
to fi nancial fi xed assets –17 –17

Extraordinary income (loss) 2 1 1 –1 –12 1 10 2

Income taxes for the period –235 –235

Minority interests –19 –19

Total 1,282 33 830 112 23 –1,368 –211 –21 –235 –19 426

Restatement of the statement of income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS
statement of income: as at 31st March 2004

The two tables above restate the captions of the previous statements of income with the new reclassifi ed
statement of income published in the present report.

39

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

Reconciliation of balance sheet as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS
balance sheet: as at 1st January 2004

(in millions of euro)

Assets 31st December
2003

pro forma (*)

 (A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS

fi rst-time
adoption

(except IAS 39)

(B)

1st January 2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(C=A+B)

1. Cash and deposits with central banks and post offi ces 1,576 –98 1,478

2. Loans
  - loans to customers 154,614 1,993 156,607
  - due from banks 28,521 163 28,684

3. Trading portfolio 24,117 –146 23,971
   including Own shares 1,017 –1,017  –

4. Fixed assets
  a) investment portfolio 5,318 75 5,393
  b) equity investments 4,908 –11 4,897
  c) tangible and intangible 4,274 –525 3,749

5. Goodwill arising on consolidation 546 –194 352

6. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 286  – 286

7. Other assets 35,518 –833 34,685

Total Assets 259,678 424 260,102

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 31st December
2003

pro forma (*)

(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS

fi rst-time
adoption

(except IAS 39)

(B)

1st January 2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(C=A+B)

1. Debts
  - due to customers 104,676 125 104,801
  - securities issued 56,591 2,612 59,203
  - due to banks 31,668 174 31,842

2. Allowances with specifi c purpose 5,047 24 5,071

3. Other liabilities 35,240 –1,535 33,705

4. Allowances for possible loan losses 25 – 25

5. Subordinated and perpetual liabilities 10,603 – 10,603

6. Minority interests 735 11 746

7. Shareholders’ equity
  - share capital, reserves and reserve for general banking risks 13,849 –987 12,862
  - negative goodwill arising on consolidation 29 – 29
  - negative goodwill arising on application of the equity method 1 – 1
  - net income for the period 1,214 – 1,214

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 259,678 424 260,102

(*) Figures restated on a consistent basis, as published in the Annual Report 2004 and presented in the attachments to this Report.

40

IAS/IFRS fi rst-time adoption

Reconciliation of balance sheet as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS balance
sheet as at 31st December 2004 and as at 1st January 2005

The tables above highlight the effects that the
fi rst-time adoption of IAS/IFRS would have
had on the balance sheet as at 1st January
2004, as at 31st December 2004 and as at 1st
January 2005 using the fi nancial statement
forms in force at the time.
Column (B) includes, in addition to the
effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS with the
exclusion of IAS 39, the variations in the
consolidation area, the insertion in a specifi c

caption of accruals and deferrals as well as the
reclassifi cation in due to customers of the assets
which are to be leased.
Column (D) of the form as at 31st December
2004 (IFRS – excluding IAS 39) presents
– after a further restatement according to the
classifi cations set out by IAS/IFRS in force as of
1st January 2005 – the comparison column
of the balance sheet as at 31st March 2005
included in the section Gruppo Intesa fi nancial
statements.

(in millions of euro)

Assets 31st December
2004

(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-
time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(IAS 39)

 (C)

31st December
2004
IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+ B)

1st January
2005

IAS/IFRS
(including IAS 39)

(E=A+B+C)

1. Cash and deposits with central banks and
   post offi ces 1,488 –18 0 1,470 1,470

2. Loans

  - loans to customers 157,698 1,870 –1,570 159,568 157,998

  - due from banks 28,730 126 21 28,856 28,877

3.Trading portfolio 33,576 908 123 34,484 34,607

   including Own shares 10 –10 – – –

4. Fixed assets

  a) investment portfolio 5,158 61 390 5,219 5,609

  b) equity investments 4,834 –55 –27 4,779 4,752

  c) tangible and intangible 4,075 –558 – 3,517 3,517

5. Goodwill arising on consolidation 484 –83 – 401 401

6. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 253 68 – 321 321

7. Other assets 38,302 –782 2,250 37,520 39,770

Total Assets 274,598 1,537 1,187 276,135 277,322

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 31st December
2004

(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-
time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(IAS 39)

 (C)

31st December
2004
IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+ B)

1st January
2005

IAS/IFRS
(including IAS 39)

(E=A+B+C)

1. Debts

  - due to customers 109,542 68 – 109,610 109,610

  - securities issued 61,417 2,670 1,185 64,087 65,272

  - due to banks 34,214 134 –10 34,348 34,338

2. Allowances with specifi c purpose 4,715 106 667 4,821 5,488

3. Other liabilities 39,121 –1,556 1,024 37,565 38,589

4. Allowances for possible loan losses 4 –4 – – –

5. Subordinated and perpetual liabilities 9,278 – – 9,278 9,278

6. Minority interests 743 48 –13 791 778

7. Shareholders’ equity

 - share capital, reserves and reserve for general banking risks 13,649 94 –1,651 13,743 12,092

 - negative goodwill arising on consolidation 29 – – 29 29

 - negative goodwill arising on application of the equity method 2 5 – 7 7

 - net income for the period 1,884 –28 –15 1,856 1,841

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 274,598 1,537 1,187 276,135 277,322

41

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

Impact of fi rst-time adoption of IAS/IFRS on capital for supervisory purposes and on
capital ratios as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

Captions 31st December
2004

1st January 2005
IAS/IFRS

(including IAS 39)

Changes

Total capital

Positive items 16,871 15,173 –1,698

- including preferred shares 1,717 1,717 –

Negative items –1,307 –1,273 34

Tier 1 capital 15,564 13,900 –1,664

Tier 2 capital 6,714 6,773 59

Items to be deducted –1,117 –620 497

Total capital 21,161 20,053 –1,108

Risk-weighted assets 182,486 182,042 –444

Capital requirements
Core tier 1 ratio  7.59  6.69 –0.90
Tier 1 capital ratio  8.53  7.64 –0.89
Tier total ratio  11.60  11.02 –0.58

Excess margins

Market risks 1,210 1,240 30

Credit risks 13,112 13,046 –66

Tier 3 subordinated loans – – –

Other capital requirements 277 277 –

Total capital requirements 14,599 14,563 –36

Shareholders’ equity for supervisory purposes 21,161 20,053 –1,108

Excess capital 6,562 5,490 –1,072

Independent Auditors’ Report
on the fi rst-time adoption
of IAS/IFRS

44

45

Banca CIS

Esa.Tri. S.Es.I.T.

Caboto U.S.A.

Central-European
International Bank

(Hungary)

Privredna Banka Zagreb
(Croatia)

Vseobecna Uverova
Banka

(Slovakia)

Corporate
Division

Italian
Subsidiary Banks

Division

International
Subsidiary Banks

Division

Retail
Division

Nextra Investment
Management

Intesa Vita*

Intesa Mediocredito

Sirefid

CR Parma

FriulAdria

Banca
di Trento e Bolzano

Biverbanca

Intesa Casse del Centro

CR Foligno

CR Rieti

CR Spoleto

CR Terni e Narni

CR Viterbo

[…]

Other operating income (expenses)
The caption which net had a balance equal
to zero, is the result of other operating
income – among which rentals,
non-recurring and other income – of 53
million euro, which was offset by other

operating expenses of the same amount,
inclusive of reorganisation charges,
contributions to various organisms, other
charges for litigations and provisions for
customer restoration, non-recurring and
other charges, since, in the new reclassifi ed
statement of income, the caption has a
residual content.

Operating margin

The combined effect, on the one hand, of
the growth in operating income and, on the
other hand, of the contraction in operating
costs led operating margin to reach 1,191
million euro, 30.6% higher than 912 million
euro realised in the quarter closed on 31st
March 2004.

Operating costs

(*) Comparative fi gures calculated using IAS/IFRS, including estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating  to fi nancial instruments.
(§) Figures restated under IAS/IFRS, except for IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments.

(in millions of euro)

Captions 31/03/2005 31/03/2004
including
 IAS 39 (*)

Changes 31/03/2004
except

IAS 39 (§)amount %

Personnel expenses 787 809 –22 –2.7 809
Administrative expenses
– general structure costs 124 138 –14 –10.1 138
– IT expenses 93 91 2 2.2 91
– indirect taxes and duties 89 76 13 17.1 76
– management of real estate assets 77 80 –3 –3.8 80
– legal and professional expenses 37 30 7 23.3 45
– advertising and promotional expenses 24 16 8 50.0 16
– indirect personnel costs 12 20 –8 –40.0 20
– other costs 39 41 –2 –4.9 41
– recovery of expenses and charges -84 –60 24 40.0 –60

411 432 –21 –4.9 447
Adjustments to
– intangibles 56 60 –4 –6.7 60
– fi xed assets 62 67 –5 –7.5 67

Operating costs 1,316 1,368 –52 –3.8 1,383

79

Economic results in the period

The attentive cost containment action,
which characterised the previous periods,
continued also in the fi rst quarter of 2005
and led to savings of 3.8% compared to
the same period of 2004.

Lower costs referred to both personnel
expenses, 787 million euro (-2.7%), and
administrative expenses, 411 million euro
(-4.9%). Within the latter, the various
expense captions highlighted opposite
trends with increases in IT, legal and
professional expenses and advertising and
promotional expenses, and decreases in
general structure costs and expenses for

[…]

to European subsidiaries which had adopted
the euro as the local currency.

the Tier 1 ratio 7.76%. The ratio between
Tier 1 capital net of preference shares and
risk-weighted assets (Core Tier 1) equalled
6.90%.

(in millions of euro)

Total capital and capital ratios  31/03/2005 31/12/2004
including
 IAS 39 (*)

Total capital
Tier 1 capital 14,317 13,900
Tier 2 capital 6,468 6,773
Items to be deducted –605 –620
Total capital 20,180 20,053
Capital requirements
Credit risks 13,120 13,046
Market risks 1,361 1,240
Tier 3 subordinated loans – –
Other capital requirements 281 277
Total capital requirements 14,762 14,563
Risk-weighted assets 184,528 182,042
Capital ratios %
Core Tier 1/Total risk-weighted assets 6.90 6.69
Tier 1/Total risk-weighted assets 7.76 7.64

Total capital/Total risk-weighted assets 10.94 11.02

Excess capital 5,418 5,490

(*) Comparative fi gures calculated using IAS/IFRS, including estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments.

(in millions of euro)

Captions Revaluation reserves
and valuation

differences as at
31/12/2004

including IAS 39 (*)

Change
in the

period

Revaluation reserves
and valuation

differences as at
31/03/2005

Financial assets available for sale 117 36 153
Fixed assets – – –
Cash fl ow hedges –32 1 –31
Legally-required revaluations 357 – 357
Other 102 18 120

Total valuation differences 544 55 599

(*) Comparative fi gures calculated using IAS/IFRS, including estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments.

89

Main balance sheet aggregates

The following table details the entries
which allow to reconciliate consolidated
shareholders’ equity and net income with the

Parent Company’s shareholders’ equity and
net income.

(in millions of euro)

Items Shareholders’
equity

including net
income as at

31/03/2005

Parent Company’s balances as at 31st March 2005 12,734 313
Effect of consolidation of subsidiaries subject to control and joint control 568 317

[…]

160. Write-back of fi nancial fi xed assets 24 10 14

170. Income from investments carried at equity 143 84 59 70.2

180. Income from operating activities 2,585 1,813 772 42.6

190. Extraordinary income 763 1,316 –553 –42.0

200. Extraordinary charges –716 –1,117 –401 –35.9

210. Extraordinary income, net 47 199 –152 –76.4

220. Use of allowance for risks and charges arising
on consolidation 68 7 61

230. Change in the reserve for general banking risks 95 19 76

240. Income taxes –805 –741 64 8.6

250. Minority interests –106 –83 23 27.7

260. Net income for the period 1,884 1,214 670 55.2

The Parent Company’s separate fi nancial statements set out hereafter are:
• Parent Company’s balance sheet as at 31st March 2005;
• Parent Company’s statement of income as at 31st March 2005.

Furthermore, the Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity and net income as per Legislative Decree 87/92
to IAS/IFRS shareholders’ equity and net income at transition date is also included.

Parent Company’s fi nancial statements
as at 31st March 2005

128

Attachments

PARENT COMPANY’S BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2005

(in millions of euro)

Assets 31/03/2005 31/12/2004
except IAS 39 (§)

Changes

 amount %

Cash and cash balances with central banks 603 655 –52 –7.9

Financial assets held for trading 36,545 40,334 –3,789 –9.4

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profi t and loss – – –

Financial assets available for sale 2,401 – 2,401

Investments held to maturity – 717 –717

Due from banks 36,077 36,664 –587 –1.6

Loans to customers 102,569 102,874 –305 –0.3

Hedging derivatives 1,077 – 1,077

Fair value change of hedged items – – –

Equity investments 10,809 13,435 –2,626 –19.5

Fixed assets 1,398 1,423 –25 –1.8

Intangibles 378 406 –28 –6.9
  including
  - goodwill – – –

Tax assets 2,246 2,646 –400 –15.1
  a) current 912 1,684 –772
  b) deferred 1,334 962 372 38.7

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) held for sale
and discontinued operations – – –

Other assets 2,494 4,231 –1,737 –41.1

Total Assets 196,597 203,385 –6,788 –3.3

(§) Figures restated under IAS/IFRS, except for IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments. The effects of the merger of Intesa Sistemi e Servizi
in Banca Intesa are also included.

129

Attachments

PARENT COMPANY’S BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2005

(in millions of euro)

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 31/03/2005 31/12/2004
except IAS 39 (§)

Changes

 amount %

Due to banks 30,772 27,488 3,284 11.9

Due to customers 76,474 80,129 –3,655 –4.6

Securities issued 45,248 48,817 –3,569 –7.3

Financial liabilities held for trading 13,155 14,237 –1,082 –7.6

Hedging derivatives 1,395 – 1,395

Fair value change of hedged items – – –

Subordinated liabilities 9,102 9,385 –283 –3.0

Tax liabilities 444 411 33 8.0
  a) current 300 277 23 8.3
  b) deferred 144 134 10 7.5

Liabilities in disposal groups held for sale and
discontinued operations – – –

Other liabilities 5,110 6,129 –1,019 –16.6

Employee termination indemnities 835 841 –6 –0.7

Allowances for risks and charges 1,328 1,564 –236 –15.1
a) pensions and similar commitments 105 105 – –
b) other allowances 1,223 1,459 –236 –16.2

Revaluation reserves and valuation differences 1,177 987 190 19.3
  a) fi nancial assets available for sale (+/-) 199 – 199
  b) fi xed assets (+) – – –
  c) cash fl ow hedges (+/-) –9 – 9
  d) legally-required revaluations 987 987 – –
  e) other – – –

Shares with the right of recession – – –

Equities – – –

Reserves 2,277 3,121 –844 –27.0

Share premium reserve 5,406 5,406 – –

Share capital 3,561 3,561 – –

Treasury shares (-) – – –

Net income 313 1,309 –996 –76.1

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 196,597 203,385 –6,788 –3.3

(§) Figures restated under IAS/IFRS, except for IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments. The effects of the merger of Intesa Sistemi e Servizi
in Banca Intesa are also included.

130

Attachments

PARENT COMPANY’S STATEMENT OF INCOME AS AT 31st MARCH 2005

(in millions of euro)

First quarter
2005

First quarter
2004

except IAS 39 (§)

Changes

 amount %

Interest and similar income 1,599 1,599 – –

Interest and similar expense –803 –840 –37 –4.4

Net interest income 796 759 37 4.9

Fee and commission income 670 555 115 20.7

Fee and commission expense –58 –59 –1 –1.7

Net fee and commission income 612 496 116 23.4

Dividend and similar income 40 5 35

Profi ts (Losses) on trading 39 126 –87 –69.0

Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting –1 – 1

Profi t (Loss) on disposal of 12 – 12
a) loans and receivables – – –
b) fi nancial assets available for sale 12 – 12
c) investments held to maturity – – –

Valuation differences on fi nancial assets designated at
fair value through profi t and loss – – –

Valuation differences on fi nancial liabilities designated
at fair value through profi t and loss – – –

Net interest and other banking income 1,498 1,386 112 8.1

Net impairment losses on –114 –183 –69 –37.7
a) loans and receivables –114 –178 –64 –36.0
b) fi nancial assets available for sale – – –
c) investments held to maturity – –5 –5

d) other fi nancial assets – – –

Net income from banking activities 1,384 1,203 181 15.0

Administrative expenses –837 –856 –19 –2.2

a) personnel expenses –515 –545 –30 –5.5

b) other administrative expenses –322 –311 11 3.5

Net provisions for risks and charges –40 –17 23

Adjustments to fi xed assets –32 –33 –1 –3.0

Adjustments to intangibles –42 –41 1 2.4
  including
  - goodwill – – –

Other operating expenses (income) 80 64 16 25.0

Operating expenses –871 –883 –12 –1.4

Profi ts (Losses) on investments 20 6 14

Income (Loss) before tax from continuing
operations 533 326 207 63.5

Taxes on income from continuing operations –220 –135 85 63.0

Income (Loss) after tax from continuing
operations 313 191 122 63.9

Income (Loss) after tax from non-current assets (or
disposal groups) held for sale and discontinued operations – – –

Net income (loss) 313 191 122 63.9

(§) Figures restated under IAS/IFRS, except for IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments. The effects of the merger of Intesa Sistemi e Servizi
in Banca Intesa are also included.

Reconciliation of Parent
Company’s shareholders’ equity
and net income as per Legislative
Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS
shareholders’ equity and
net income

132

Attachments

(in millions of euro)

01/01/2004 01/01/2004 31/03/2004 31/03/2004 31/12/2004 01/01/2005

Impact of
IAS/IFRS

fi rst-time
adoption

Impact of
IAS/IFRS

fi rst-time
adoption

(including IAS 39)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS

fi rst-time